U.S. Department of Homeland Security Region VI 800 N. Loop 288 Denton, TX 76209-3698

RECEIVED

JUN 2 0 2016

TDEM

AD OFFICE



June 15, 2016

W. Nim Kidd, CEM Assistant Director, Texas Department of Public Safety Chief, Texas Division of Emergency Management P.O. Box 4087 Austin, TX 78773-0220

RE: FEMA-4223-DR-TX, Project #008 Nueces County Mitigation Plan Project

Dear Chief Kidd:

We are pleased to announce the approval of funds for the Nueces County Mitigation Plan Project. Federal funding for this project, in the amount of \$83,250, is available through the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP) under FEMA-4223-DR-TX.

The actions identified in the project application have been categorically excluded (CATEX) from the need to prepare an Environmental Assessment or an Environmental Impact Statement in accordance with 44 CFR 10.8(d)(2).

The following financial reports are enclosed for your files:

Obligations Report Funding Estimate Financial Activity Report

These reports should be utilized in the review of funds for the approved project. The Obligation Report contains information pertaining to the total funded amount and project amount. Once drawn down by the recipient, the funds must be distributed in this manner.

As you are aware, quarterly progress reports for the HMGP are required in accordance with 44 CFR 206.438(c). Please include this project in future reporting. As stated in the application, completion and closeout of the project is expected within 36 months of project approval and funding. If, due to extenuating circumstances, the project cannot be completed within this period, the sub recipient, through the recipient, must request an extension to the period of performance.

The application period for FEMA-4223-DR-TX ended on May 29, 2016. The application period is important because scope of work changes cannot be made after the application period expires without prior written approval from FEMA. No new activities or activities that have not been the property of the period of the

21 200

MITIGATION SECTION

Chief Kidd June 15, 2016 Page 2

pre-identified, approved, and submitted during the application period can be considered after the application period expires.

If you have any questions regarding this information, please contact Donnie Walsh, Acting HMA Branch Chief, at (940) 898-5207 or donetta.walsh@fema.dhs.gov.

Sincerely,

Sandra Keefe

Mitigation Division Director

Enclosures

cc: Mitch Osburn, Section Administrator

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROGRAM

Funding Estimate Financial Activity Report

Disaster Number: 4223

State: TX

Region: 6

Declaration Date: 05/29/2015

Grantee: Statewide

	Projected	Total Allocated in NEMIS	Available	Total Obligated in NEMIS	Available	
	A	В	C (A - B)	D	E (A - D)	
HMGP Project Funds	\$29,982,520	\$1,570,478	\$28,412,042	\$1,570,478	\$28,412,042	
Regular Projects	\$26,384,618	\$0	\$26,384,618	\$0	\$26,384,618	
Initiative Projects	\$1,499,126	\$147,638	\$1,351,488	\$147,638	\$1,351,488	
Planning Projects	\$2,098,776	\$1,422,840	\$675,936	\$1,422,840	\$675,936	
Subtotal	\$29,982,520	\$1,570,478	\$28,412,042	\$1,570,478	\$28,412,042	
State Management Cost	\$1,466,145	\$0	\$1,466,145	\$0	\$1,466,145	
TOTALS	\$31,448,665	\$1,570,478	\$29,878,187	\$1,570,478	\$29,878,187	

For disasters declared on or after 11/13/2007:

HMGP Project funds = Regular Projects + Initiative Projects + Planning Projects.

State Management Cost is separate from the HMGP Project Funds.

06/08/2016 2:57 PM

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROGRAM

HMGP-OB-01

\sim	1. 1		- 45	
U	Ы	Ia	ati	or

Disaster No	FEMA Project No	Amendment No	State Application ID	Action No	Supplemental No	State	te Grantee
4223	8-P	0	30	1	8	TX	C Statewide
Subgrantee: Nueces (County) Project Tit			Project Title: N	Vueces	es County LMAP		
Subgrante	e FIPS Code	e: 355-99355					

Total Amount Previously Allocated	Total Amount Previously Obligated	Total Amount Pending Obligation	Total Amount Availab for New Obligation	le		
\$83,250	\$83,250	\$0	\$0			
Project Amount	Grantee Admin Est	Subgrantee Admin Est	Total Obligation	IFMIS Date	IFMIS Status	FY
\$83,250	\$0	\$0	\$83,250	06/06/2016	Accept	2016

Comments

Date:

06/06/2016

User Id:

CDILL4

Comment: Project approved

<u>Authorization</u>

Preparer Name: CONNIE DILL

Preparation Date: 06/06/2016

HMO Authorization Name: DONETTA WALSH

HMO Authorization Date: 06/06/2016